# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc.		05/27/2021	Corporation: ARIZONA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UMB Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	2777 East Camelback Road, Suite 350
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85016
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1790110	21ST CENTURY
Registration Number:	2489167	GLUCOSAMINE RELIEF
Registration Number:	2564508	ARTHRI-FLEX
Registration Number:	2937419	HERBAL CLEAR NATURALLY
Registration Number:	3318910	CORACAL
Registration Number:	3510472	ZOO FRIENDS
Registration Number:	3514603	LAWN SAVER
Registration Number:	3534485	ALASKA WILD
Registration Number:	3578388	OCUHEALTH
Registration Number:	3645342	21ST CENTURY
Registration Number:	4078418	21ST CENTURY
Registration Number:	4081580	21ST CENTURY
Registration Number:	4085491	21ST CENTURY
Registration Number:	4486651	PETNC
Registration Number:	4605671	VITAJOY
Registration Number:	5017180	IMMUBLAST
Registration Number:	5017185	IMMUBLAST
Registration Number:	5323130	PUREMARK
Registration Number:	5351490	21ST CENTURY
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007370 FRAME: 0128** 900632920

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5399439	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6022295486

**Email:** tm-dept@guarles.com, heather.buchta@guarles.com,

veronica.brooks@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Heather L. Buchta at Quarles & Brady LLP Address Line 1: 1 Renaissance Square, 2 N Central Ave.

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2391

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 137268.00030 21st century			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Veronica Ford Brooks		
SIGNATURE:	/VFB/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021		

#### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page1.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page2.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page3.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page4.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page5.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page6.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page7.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page8.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page9.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page10.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page10.tif source=21st Century to UMB Signed Agt and Schedule - updt#page11.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Confirmatory Grant") is made by and from TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY HEALTHCARE, INC., an Arizona corporation ("Debtor") to and in favor of UMB BANK, N.A., a national association ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank have entered into a Credit and Security Agreement dated as of May 27, 2021 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Debtor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, and service mark applications listed on *Exhibit A* attached hereto, and the registrations and applications for registration thereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby grants to Bank a security interest in (1) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation those set forth in *Exhibit A*, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Debtor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are associated, (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same, and (5) all Proceeds as further set forth in the Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Obligations Secured.</u> This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure (a) all present and future Indebtedness of Debtor to Bank; (b) all obligations of Debtor and rights of Bank under the Security Agreement; and (c) all present and future obligations of Debtor to Bank of other kinds. The word "Indebtedness" is used herein in its most comprehensive sense and includes any and all advances, debts, obligations and liabilities of Debtor, or any of them, heretofore, now or hereafter made, incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary and however arising, whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined or undetermined, including under any swap, derivative, foreign exchange, hedge, deposit, treasury management or other similar transaction or arrangement, and whether Debtor may be liable individually or jointly with others, or whether recovery upon such Indebtedness may be or hereafter becomes unenforceable.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the above-indicated date.

# **DEBTOR**:

TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY HEALTHCARE, INC., an Arizona corporation

Name: Steven P. Snyder

Title: President

QB\68778953.1

# EXHIBIT A - TRADEMARKS

# **REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS**

## **Borrower Trademark Chart – Human-Focused Products**

		1007101	T 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	1/15/2012
= 21 ST	Twenty-First	4085491	IC 5: Vitamins;	1/17/2012 –
	Century		mineral supplements;	Registered
CENTUKI	Healthcare,		dietary supplements;	1/17/2018 –
*	Inc., 2119		nutritional	Section 8 & 15
	South Wilson		supplements; herbal	due
	Street, Tempe,		supplements; weight	12/6/2017 –
	Arizona 85282		loss supplements;	Submitted
			vitamins for pets;	updated goods
			nutritional	and specimens to
			supplements for pets;	Jill
			dietary supplements	12/12/17 –
			for pets; herbal	Renewal filed
			supplements for pets;	3/23/18 –
			food supplements for	Renewed. Next
			pets; ear drops for	renewal due
			pets; ear cleaning	01/17/22
			pads for pets	VIII 1122
			impregnated with	
			medicated skin care	
			cleaners; ear	
			preparations in the	
			nature of medicated	
			powders for pets to	
			1 -	
			eliminate odor and to	
			relieve itching and	
			irritation; first aid kits	
			for pets; self-adhering	
			flexible bandages for	
			pets; pain relief	
			medication for pets;	
			medicated pet	
			shampoo; anti-itch	
			preparations for pets,	
			namely, medicated	
			sprays, powders,	
			lotions and shampoo;	
			medicated lotions and	
			pads to remove tear	
			and saliva stains from	
			the coats of pets;	
			styptic preparations,	
			namely, powders, for	
			pets; and	
			hydrocortisone	
			preparations, namely,	
			anti-itch lotions,	
			sprays and shampoo,	
			for pets	
	1	l	101 pets	

	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	1790110	IC 5: Vitamins, herbal remedies and nutritional supplements	8/31/1993 – Registered 8/31/2013 – Renewed 8/31/2023 – Section 8 & 9 due
21ST CENTURY	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	3645342	IC 5: vitamins, mineral supplements, dietary supplements, nutritional supplements, weight loss supplements, herbal supplements, herbal teas for weight loss, vitamins for pets, nutritional supplements for pets, dietary supplements for pets supplements for pets supplements for pets	6/30/2009 — Registered 10/24/2014 — Section 8 & 15 filed 6/30/2019 — Section 8 & 9 due 7/27/18 — Renewal filed 8/08/18 — Renewal Accepted 06/30/2029 — Renewal due
==21 <sup>st</sup> = CENTURY.	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	87112322 5351490	IC 5: Vitamins; mineral supplements; dietary supplements; nutritional supplements; herbal supplements; dietary and nutritional supplements used for weight loss	7/21/2016 – Filed 1/25/2017- Notice of Publication 4/11/2017 – NOA issued. 10/11/2017 – SOU due 12/05/17 – Registered

ALACKA WILD	Tryonty Einst	2524495	IC 5: Nutritional and	11/19/2009
ALASKA WILD (standard character mark)	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc. 2119 South Wilson Street Tempe, Arizona 85282	3534485	IC 5: Nutritional and dietary supplements for human consumption	11/18/2008 – Registered 12/17/2013 – Section 8 & 15 filed 11/18/2018 – Section 8 & 9 due 11/21/2017 – Submitted Specimen for renewal 11/30/17 – Renewal Filed 01/16/18 – Renewal Accepted 11/18/28 –
ARTHRI-FLEX	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	2564508	IC 5: Dietary supplements for the relief of arthritis pain	Renewal Due  4/23/2002 –  Registered  4/23/2022 –  Section 8 & 9  due
CORACAL	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street Tempe, Arizona 85282	3318910	IC 5: Nutritional and dietary supplements	10/23/2007 – Registered 10/30/16 – Section 8 & 9 filed 2/3/21017 – Section 8 & 9 Accepted 10/25/2025 - Next Renewal due
GLUCOSAMINE RELIEF	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street Tempe, Arizona 85282	2489167	IC 5: Dietary and nutritional supplements containing glucosamine	9/11/2001 – Registered 9/11/2021 – Section 8 & 9 due 9/16/2020 – Renewal Filed 11/4/2020 - Notice of Acceptance 09/11/2031 - Renewal
HERBAL CLEAR NATURALLY	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	2937419	IC 3: Personal care products, namely, antiperspirants, deodorants, body and hair washes	4/5/2005 – Registered 4/5/2025 – Renewal due

QB\68778953.1

IMMUBLAST	Twenty-First	5017185	IC 5: Vitamins,	8/9/2016 –
	Century Healthcare,		nutritional supplements, dietary	Registered 8/9/2022 –
	Inc., 2119		supplements	Section 8 & 15
	South Wilson		Supplements	due
	Street, Tempe,			
	Arizona 85282			
	Twenty-First	5017180	IC 5: Vitamins,	8/9/2016 –
ImmuBläst	Century		nutritional	Registered
HIHHODICGE	Healthcare,		supplements, dietary	8/9/2022 –
	Inc., 2119		supplements	Section 8 & 15
	South Wilson			due
	Street, Tempe,			
	Arizona 85282			2 (2 4 (2 0 0 0
OCUHEALTH	Twenty-First	3578388	IC 5: Vitamin and	2/24/2009 –
	Century		mineral dietary	Registered
	Healthcare, Inc., 2119		supplements	2/24/2019
	Inc., 2119 South Wilson			due
	Street, Tempe,			2/06/2019 –
	Arizona 85282			Requested
	1112014 05202			renewal
				application
				3/12/19 –
				Renewed
				2/24/2029 – Next
				Renewal Due
VITAJOY	Twenty-First	76714582	IC 5: Vitamins,	9/16/2014 –
	Century	4605671	nutritional	Registered
	Healthcare, Inc., 2119		supplements, and	11/02/19 –
	Inc., 2119 South Wilson		dietary supplements	Notice of Acceptance
	Street, Tempe,			Issued Sections 8
	Arizona 85282			& 15 Declaration
	7 11120111 03202			09/16/2024 –
				Next date of
				renewal
ZOO FRIENDS	Twenty-First	3510472	IC 5: Vitamins and	10/7/2008 –
	Century		dietary supplements	Registered
	Healthcare, Inc.			10/28/2013 –
	2119 South			Section 8 & 15
	Wilson Street			filed
	Tempe,			10/7/2018 –
	Arizona 85282			Section 8 & 9
				due
				10/11/17   -
				Renewal filed 10/7/28 – Next
				date of renewal
				uate of renewal

PUREMARK	Twenty-First	87398316	IC5: Vitamins,	4/4/2017 – Filed
	Century	5323130	nutritional	10/31/17 -
	Healthcare, Inc.		supplements, dietary	Registered
	2119 South		supplements, herbal	
	Wilson Street		supplements, protein	
	Tempe,		supplements in	
	Arizona 85282		powder form	
			IC 30: Non-medicinal	
			(added) herbal teas	
			for weight loss	

QB\68778953.1 TRADEMARK

## **Borrower Trademark Chart – Animal Product – Focused marks**

Mark - United States	Owner	App./Reg. Number	Description	Status
21ST CENTURY	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	4078418	IC 10: Nursing kits for pets containing a feeding bottle, nipples and cleaning brush; medical apparatus for pets, namely; medical syringes for pets; droppers for administering medication to pets sold empty; thermometers for medical purposes for pets; medical purposes for pets; medical protective devices, namely, inflatable protective collars for pets; and devices, namely, pill guns consisting of a barrel and plunger, for dispensing medications to pets in tablet or capsule form.  [Note: this mark is not in active use for the listed products and might not be renewed in 2022]	1/3/2012 – Registered 1/3/2018 – Section 8 & 15 due 12/6/2017 – Submitted updated goods and specimens to Jill 12/11/17 – Renewal filed 01/03/22 – Renewal due
CENTURY	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc.,2119 South Wilson Street, Tempe, Arizona 85282	4081580	IC 10: Nursing kits for pets containing a feeding bottle, nipples and cleaning brush; medical apparatus for pets, namely; medical syringes for pets; droppers for administering medication to pets sold empty; thermometers for medical purposes for pets; medical protective devices, namely, inflatable protective collars for pets; and devices, namely, pill guns consisting of a barrel and plunger, for dispensing medications to pets in tablet or capsule form.	1/10/2012 — Registered 1/10/2018 — Section 8 & 15 due 12/6/2017 — Submitted updated goods and specimens to Jill 12/11/17 — Renewal filed 01/01/18 — Renewed. Next renewal due 01/10/22

Mark - United States	Owner	App./Reg. Number	Description	Status
LAWN SAVER	Twenty-First	3514603	IC 5: Nutritional	10/14/2008 –
	Century		supplements for dogs	Registered
	Healthcare, Inc.,			10/28/2013 – Section
	2119 South Wilson			8 & 15 filed
	Street Tempe,			10/15/2018 – Section
	Arizona 85282			8 & 9 due
	(see note 1 below)			09/13/18 – Renewed
				10/14/28 – Next
				Renewal Due
PETNC	Twenty-First	4486651	IC 5: Vitamins and	2/25/2014 –
	Century		nutritional supplements	Registered
	Healthcare, Inc.,		for pets	2/25/2020 – Section 8
	2119 South Wilson			& 15 due
	Street Tempe,			3/13/19 – Filed
	Arizona 85282			Declaration of use
	(see note 1 below)			Section 8 & 15
				4/15/19 – Notice of
				Acceptance Issued
				for Section 8 & 15
				2/15/2024 –
				Application for
				Renewal Due

Mark - United States	Owner	App./Reg. Number	Description	Status
[Essential Pet Logo]	Twenty-First Century Healthcare, Inc., 2119 South Wilson Street Tempe, Arizona 85282 (see note 2 below)	87294075 DFU 03/00/2016 5399439	Class 03: Non-medicated ear washes for grooming pets; non-medicated creams and wax for the care and protection of dog foot pads; non-medicated ear drops for pets; ear cleaning pads for pets impregnated with non-medicated skin care cleaners; and, non-medicated lotions and pads to remove tear and saliva stains from the coats of pets	1/9/2016 – Filed 4/3/2017 – OA issued 10/3/2017 – OA response due 11/28/17 – Published in Official Gazette for opposition 02/13/18 - Registered
			Class 05: Vitamins for pets; nutritional supplements for pets; dietary supplements for pets; herbal supplements for pets; herbal supplements for pets; herbal supplements for pets; ear drops for pets; ear cleaning pads for pets impregnated with medicated skin care cleaners; ear preparations in the nature of medicated powders for pets to eliminate odor and to relieve itching and irritation; first aid kits for pets; self-adhering flexible bandages for pets; pain relief medication for pets; diarrhea medications for pets; medicated pet shampoo; anti-itch preparations for pets, namely, medicated sprays, powders, lotions and shampoo; medicated lotions and pads to remove tear and saliva stains from the coats of pets; styptic preparations, namely, powders, for pets; anti-itch preparations for pets, namely, sprays, lotions and shampoos; hydrocortisone	
QB\68778953.1			preparations, namely, anti-itch lotions, sprays and shampoo, for pets; antiseptic liquid bandages	DEMARK 370 FRAME: 0139

# **TRADE NAMES:**

## None.

# **COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS:**

Mark - United States	Owner	Description	Status
WELLIFY	Borrower	n/a	Borrower uses TM designation on packaging; no determination yet whether to file a trademark application.
BRILLIANT BRAIN	Borrower	n/a	Borrower uses TM designation on packaging; no determination yet whether to file a trademark application.

# **TRADEMARK LICENSES:**

None.

QB\68778953.1 **TRADEMARK REEL: 007370 FRAME: 0140** RECORDED: 07/29/2021